FIRST IN

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COUNTABLE COMPONENT OF A COUNTABLE COU PORT UNDER SECTION 154 STATION: CHURACHANDPUR

Sub-Division: Churachandpur

FIR No. 2724(09)2023 CCP-PS u/s 400/436/395/34 IPC, 25(1-C) Arms Act. Corr. To FIR No. 0(9)2023

IBG-PS u/s 400/436/395/34 IPC, 25(1-C) Arms Act.

District: Churachandpur Date & hour of Occurrence 05/05/2023 at about 3:00 pm

Date and Hour	Place of Occurrence, Distance & Direction	Date of dispatch from
when reported	from Police Station	Police Station
28/09/2023 at 04:02 PM	Guest house located at Gangpimual, Churachandpur About 02 Kms South West	28/09/2023

NB: A First Information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression informant an attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/complainant	Name & residence of accused person(s)	Brief description of offence with sections and of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Khoirom Luckyson Singh (26) years s/o Kh. Loken Singh of Kyamgei Khoirom Leikai #7986658674	Unidentified groups of people belonging to Kuki community including Kuki militant groups	Punishment for belonging to gang of dacoits, mischief by fire or explosive substance with intent to destroy house, punishment for dacoity with common intention, unauthorised possesion of firearms	ASI K Paumuansang of CCP-PS will please investigate the case	
O.E. Overleaf		Punishable u/s / 400/436/395/34 IPC, 25(1-C) Arms Act.		
OC/CCP-PS Officer-In-Inc				

Churachandpur Police Manipur .

Signed

:(N. THANGZAMUAN), Inspt.

Designation Date

: OC/CCP-PS : 28/09/2023

Officer-In-Incharge Churachandpur Police Statio

Manipur

The Officer in-Charge Irilbung Police Station Imphal East District, Manipur



Subject:- Request for lodging of FIR case regarding looting and ransacking/burnt.

Sir,

I have the honour to state that on 3/5/2023, a large number of unidentified group of people belonging to Kuki Community with deadly weapons and sophisticated arms including Kuki militant groups stormed to all Meitei inhabited areas of Churachandpur and vandalized the houses of Meitel community.

In that time, I was posted at Guest House located at Gangpimual, Churachandpur as a Civil Engineer for supervision of National Highway (NH)-1028 Project.

Due to the said unfortunate incident, I had left the Guest House in the morning of 4/5/2023 and took shelter at BSF Camp situated at Gangpimual, Churachandpur. On the next day i.e. 5/5/2023 at about 3:00 pm, while I was staying at BSF Camp, my Royal Enfield (UNIT OF EICHER LTD) Classic 350, Redditch green in colour bearing registration No. MN01AF/0109, Chassis No. ME3U3S5C1JF739035 and Engine No. U3S5C1JF769177 was burnt down by the unidentified group of people belonging to Kuki Community and looted all my valuable articles which were kept at the Guest House at Gangpimual, Churachandpur.

The approximate value of the brunt down two wheelers vehicle and looted articles are Rs. 246,700/- (Rupees two lakhs forty six thousand and seven hundred).

I could not report to Police in time as I was engaging my youngest sister medical treatment at Apollo Hospital, Guwahati and also to attend my grandmother rites ceremony.

It is, therefore, requested kindly to initiate and taking up necessary legal action(s) against the accused persons and the persons involved in the said inhuman acts and heinous crime committed as per law as early as possible.

Enclosed:-

(1) Photocopy of burnt down Royal Enfield,

(2) List of burnt and looted articles

2724 (9) 2023 ccp-ps 46 400/436/ 395/34 1PC, 25 (1-0) A. Auf

Yours faithfully,

MA. Nicky Dan Churachanepur Polis Khoirom Luckyson Singh (26)

S/o Kh. Loken Singh of Kyamgei Khoirom Leikai #7986658674#

Dated/Imphal

The 18<sup>th</sup> Sept., 2023

This report in breated as an O.E. 9 Case FIR NO. 0(9) 2023 186-PS U/S 400/ 436/395/34 IPC 2 25 (1-0) A. Act.

Book No. ..... Manipur state form no. v.7

Page No. ....

## FIRST INFORMATION OF A COONIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION: - Irilbung

Sub-Division:-Keirao Bitra

District: - Imphal-East

FIR No 0(9)2023 IBG-PS U/S 400/436/395/34 IPC & 25(1-C) A. Act

Date & hour

5/5/2023 at of occurrence about 3:00 pm

Date and hour reported.	Place of occurrence &direction from police station	fr	dispatch om Station
18/9/2023 at 2.00 pm	At the Guest House located at Gangpimual, Churachandpur, P.O & P.S Churachandpur, about 80 Kms (South West)		

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of them Impression of informants and attested by signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informants/complai nant	Name & Residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanations of delay in recording information	Result of the
Khoirom Luckyson Singh (26) S/o Kh. Loken Singh of Kyamgei Khoirom Leikai	Unidentified group of people belonging to Kuki Community	Gang, Arson and Dacoity with common intention & unauthorized possession of arms	The case is transferred to CCP-PS as the P.O of the incident falls under the Jurisdiction of CCP-PS	
		Punishable		
O.E Attached		U/S 400/436/395/34 IPC & 25(1-C) A. Act		

Signed:\_

Designation: Inspt. P. Poujeanlung

OC/IBG-PS 19/0/2022

## LIST OF THE ARTICLES BRUNT DOWN AND LOOTED IN THE INCIDENT

Sl No	Article	Quantity	Amount
1.	Royal Enfield (UNIT OF EICHER LTD) Classic 350	1	Rs. 1,94000/-
2.	Bed	1	Rs 3,200/-
3.	Mattress	1	Rs 1700/-
	Blanket	4	Rs 3,200/-
4. 5.	Trolly	1	Rs 4600/-
6	Books and study material	-	Rs 10,000/-
7.	Clothing and Shoes	+	Rs 20,000/-
8.	Household materials		Rs 10,000/-
0.	Total Amount:-		Rs 2,46,700/-

Signature of the complainant